(i) Adjustments relating to capital include depreciation, amortisation of intangible assets impairment, revenue funded from
capital under statute, movements in investment property valuations, gain / loss on disposal of non current assets, capital grants
and contributions, HRA PFI adjustments, minimum revenue provision and revenue contribution to capital outlay.

(ii) Adjustments relating to pensions are the removal of employee pension costs for the Local Government Pension Scheme
and their replacement with current service costs and past service costs plus the net interest on the defined pension liability.

(b) Adjustments between Funding and Accounting Basis 2018/19

(b) Adjustments between Funding and Accounting Basis 2019/20

37
Page 50

Item 5Appendix 1,

Charlotte Arrowsmith-Jones_26
37

Manchester City Council Annual Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Note 5. Prior Period Restatement

Consolidated Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES)

As reported in
the 2018/19

CIES

(a)
Transfer of
services
between

directorates

(b)
Contributions to /
(from) provisions
for impairment of

debt

(c)
Additional
impairment

(d)
Grossing up of

expenditure
As restated

2018/19
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Net Expenditure
Directorate Line
Adults Social Care 193,339 (3,062) 0 0 0 190,277
Homelessness 11,058 0 277 0 0 11,335
Children's Services 157,264 0 0 0 0 157,264
Corporate Core  91,617 (14,827) (1,296) 0 0 75,494
Neighbourhoods and Highways 102,849 17,889 (5,827) 0 0 114,911
Growth and Development 54,099 0 (270) 0 0 53,829
Corporate Items 1,877 0 15 0 0 1,892
Council Wide Costs 17,937 0 0 0 0 17,937
Housing Revenue Account (22,354) 0 (555) 12,403 0 (10,506)
Total Net Cost of Services 607,686 0 (7,656) 12,403 0 612,433

(40,391) 0 7,656 0 0 (32,735)
Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure (636,303) 0 0 0 0 (636,303)
Total (69,008) 0 0 12,403 0 (56,605)

Gross Expenditure
Directorate Line
Adults Social Care 248,592 (3,093) 0 0 0 245,499
Homelessness 31,396 0 277 0 0 31,673
Children's Services 558,948 0 0 0 0 558,948
Corporate Core  339,617 12,744 (1,296) 0 0 351,065
Neighbourhoods and Highways 178,891 (9,651) (5,827) 0 0 163,413
Growth and Development 96,043 0 (270) 0 0 95,773
Corporate Items 6,155 0 15 0 0 6,170
Council Wide Costs 17,937 0 0 0 0 17,937
Housing Revenue Account 63,867 0 (555) 12,403 0 75,715
Total Net Cost of Services Gross Expenditure 1,541,446 0 (7,656) 12,403 0 1,546,193

173,292 0 7,656 0 0 180,948
Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure 0 0 0 0 22,107 22,107
Total 1,714,738 0 0 12,403 0 1,727,141

Gross Income
Directorate Line
Adults Social Care (55,253) 31   0 0 0 (55,222)
Homelessness (20,338) 0 0 0 0 (20,338)
Children's Services (401,684) 0 0 0 0 (401,684)
Corporate Core  (248,000) (27,571) 0 0 0 (275,571)
Neighbourhoods and Highways (76,042) 27,540   0 0 0 (48,502)
Growth and Development (41,944) 0 0 0 0 (41,944)
Corporate Items (4,278) 0 0 0 0 (4,278)
Council Wide Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0
Housing Revenue Account (86,221) 0 0 0 0 (86,221)
Total Net Cost of Services Gross Income (933,760)   0 0 0 0 (933,760)

(213,683) 0 0 0 0 (213,683)
Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure (636,303) 0 0 0 (22,107) (658,410)
Total (1,783,746) 0 0 0 (22,107) (1,805,853)

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure

The prior period is restated so that 2018/19 is presented in a comparable way to 2019/20.

Expenditure and income on services are shown in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.

The Code requires that authorities present expenditure and income on services on the basis of its 'reportable segments'; these are based on the Council's internal

[…]

Fund and HRA Deficit and
Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement Deficit
on the Provision of Services 73,337 (28,702) 0 44,635

(i) Adjustments relating to other income expenditure include service specific interest payments and receipts which are
reported as part of service costs in the outturn report.

(ii) Transfers to and from reserves which form part of the outturn report but are not shown within the CIES.

(iii) Internal recharges between services are included in the outturn report but are not shown within the CIES.

(a) Adjustments to arrive at net amount chargeable to the group general balances 2018/19

(a) Adjustments to arrive at net amount chargeable to the group general balances 2019/20

 The 2018/19 figures have been restated as a result of restatements in the single entity.

154
Page 167

Item 5Appendix 1,

Charlotte Arrowsmith-Jones_130
155

Manchester City Council Annual Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Note 5. Prior Period Restatement

Service Expenditure and Income

As reported in
the 2018/19

CIES

Adjustments
between
internal

reporting
classifications
in the single

entity
As restated

2018/19
£000 £000 £000

Net Expenditure
Directorate / Organisation Line
Adult Social Care 193,339 (3,062) 190,277
Homelessness 11,058 277 11,335
Children's Services 157,264 0 157,264
Corporate Core  91,617 (16,123) 75,494
Neighbourhoods and Highways 102,849 12,062 114,911
Growth and Development 54,099 (270) 53,829
Corporate Items 1,877 15 1,892
Council Wide Costs 17,937 0 17,937
Housing Revenue Account (22,354) 11,848 (10,506)
Destination Manchester Ltd (8,258) 0 (8,258)
Total Net Cost of Services 599,428 4,747 604,175

22,729 7,656 30,385
636,301 0 636,301

Total 1,258,458 12,403 1,270,861

Expenditure on services and income relating to those services are classified in the Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure Statement in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority
Accounting in the United Kingdom.

The 2018/19 gross income and expenditure figures have been restated to reflect  transfers of services
between directorates in 2019/20.

The tables below shows how the net expenditure, gross expenditure and gross income have been
restated.

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure
Taxation and Non-specific Grant Income and Expenditure

155
Page 168

Item 5Appendix 1,

Charlotte Arrowsmith-Jones_131
156

Manchester City Council Annual Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Gross Expenditure
Directorate / Organisation Line
Adult Social Care 248,592 (3,093) 245,499
Homelessness 31,396 277 31,673
Children's Services 558,948 0 558,948
Corporate Core  339,617 11,448 351,065
Neighbourhoods and Highways 178,891 (15,478) 163,413
Growth and Development 96,043 (270) 95,773
Corporate Items 6,155 15 6,170
Council Wide Costs 17,937 0 17,937
Housing Revenue Account 63,867 11,848 75,715
Destination Manchester Ltd 9,608 0 9,608
Total Net Cost of Services Gross Expenditure 1,551,054 4,747 1,555,801

174,414 7,656 182,070
0 22,107 22,107

Total 1,725,468 34,510 1,759,978

Gross Income
Directorate / Organisation Line
Adult Social Care (55,253) 31 (55,222)
Homelessness (20,338) 0 (20,338)
Children's Services (401,684) 0 (401,684)
Corporate Core  (248,000) (27,571) (275,571)
Neighbourhoods and Highways (76,042) 27,540 (48,502)
Growth and Development (41,944) 0 (41,944)
Corporate Items (4,278) 0 (4,278)
Council Wide Costs (41,944) 0 (41,944)
Housing Revenue Account (86,221) 0 (86,221)
Destination Manchester Ltd (17,866) 0 (17,866)
Total Net Cost of Services Gross Income (993,570) 0 (993,570)

(151,685) 0 (151,685)
Taxation and Non-specific Grant Income and Expenditure (636,301) (22,107) (658,408)
Total (1,781,556) (22,107) (1,803,663)

In addition to the amendments to the single entity that affect the group there has been one further
amendment that effects the group only. This relates to a reassessment of the valuation of the airports
land and buildings at 31 March 2019.

As a result of this amendment the value of the Council's investment in the airport and its share of group
reserves have increased by £33.486m at 31 March 2019 (£31.405m at 31 March 2018).

This is also reflected in the share of group reserves column in the MIRS and in the related balance sheet
notes.

More details of the amendments above can be found in the single entity accounts.